because compliance with the amendments is already permitted. The amendments do not require any transition
disclosures. Due to the recency of this pronouncement, the Company is evaluating its timing of adoption of ASU
2011-05, but will adopt the ASU retrospectively by the due date.

9

Edgar Filing: MMAX MEDIA, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

25

MMAX MEDIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE ENTERPRISE)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF JUNE 30, 2011 (UNAUDITED)

NOTE 4.

LICENSES

On February 1, 2010, the Company entered into a distribution license agreement valued at $4,363. Accumulated
amortization for the distribution license was $2,909 as of June 30, 2011 the unamortized amount of $1,454 was
impaired and expensed during the quarter ended June 30, 2011.

NOTE 5.

RESTATEMENT

On December 28, 2011, as a result of comments received by the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Company
determined that the merger with Hyperlocal Marketing, LLC should be treated as a reverse merger and not as an
acquisition. The Company has restated its financial statements to reflect this basis of accounting.

June 30, 2011
Changes to Condensed Consolidated

Balance Sheet

As Previously

Reported Adjustment

As

Restated

Additional Paid In Capital $ 5,299,557 $ (4,705,104) $ 594,453

Deficit Accumulated during the development
stage $ (5,317,738) $ 4,705,104 $ (612,634)

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2011
Changes to Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Operations

As Previously

Reported Adjustment

As

Restated

Impairment of intangible assets $ 4,706,558 $ (4,705,104) $ 1,454

Edgar Filing: MMAX MEDIA, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

26

Net Loss $ (4,851,723) $ 4,705,104 $ (146,619)

Net loss per share � basic and diluted $ (0.13) $ 0.13 $ -

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2011
Changes to Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Operations

As Previously

Reported Adjustment

As

Restated

Impairment of intangible assets $ 4,706,558 $ (4,705,104) $ 1,454

Net Loss $ (5,063,402) $ 4,705,104 $ (358,298)

Net loss per share � basic and diluted $ (0.17) $ 0.16 $ (0.01)

10

Edgar Filing: MMAX MEDIA, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

27

MMAX MEDIA, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(A DEVELOPMENT STAGE ENTERPRISE)

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF JUNE 30, 2011 (UNAUDITED)

For the Period

From January 22, 2010

(Inception) to

June 30, 2011
Changes to Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Operations
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As

Restated

Impairment of intangible assets $ 4,706,558 $ (4,705,104) $ 1,454

Net Loss $ (5,317,738) $ 4,705,104 $ (612,634)

For the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2011
Changes to Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Cash Flows
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As

Restated

Net Loss $ (5,063,402) $ 4,705,104 $ (358,298)

Impairment of intangible assets $ 4,705,104 $ (4,705,104) $ -

For the Period

From January 22, 2010

(Inception) to

June 30, 2011
Changes to Condensed Consolidated As Previously

Reported
Adjustment As

Edgar Filing: MMAX MEDIA, INC. - Form 10-Q/A

28

Statement of Cash Flows Restated

Net Loss $ (5,317,738) $ 4,705,104 $ (612,634)

Impairment of intangible assets $ 4,705,104 $ (4,705,104) $ -

NOTE 6.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the Company�s private placement of in the amount of $276,250 as of June 30, 2011 holders are entitled to
liquidated damages if the offering registration statement covering the Registrable Securities is not filed within 60 days
of the Termination Date and declared effective within 180 days of the termination date, the Company shall make pro
rata payments to each Holder, in an amount equal to 1.0% of the aggregate amount invested by such Holder (based
upon the number of Register able Securities then owned by such Holder) for each 30-day period or pro rata for any